•
•
•
•
•
•
•
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES

pulse checking test set J94723A (SD-96362-01)
(Section 100-234-101) is available. With the lever
type key in the PCB (percent break) position, the
pulsing circuit is connected to the meter in series
with a suitable network to read "percent break."
With the lever type key in the PPS (pulses-per-second)
position, the pulsing circuit is connected to an
auxiliary relay which charges a precision condenser
resistance network and then discharges the network
through the meter, as each pulse is received,
resulting in a direct reading of pulse speed in
pulses-per-second .
1.06 •Method C: This test applies where the
4A Signaling test set equipped with E&M
interface unit J94743A (SD-1C244-01) (Section
100-267-101) is available. The percent break
measurement is made by averaging the break
interval for nine pulses of a ten pulse train. The
display appears on the NIXIE tubes after every
nine pulses. The display is in percent to the
nearest 0.5 percent. The pulses-per-second
measurement is made over a time span of nine
pulses and is recorded to the nearest 0.1 PPS.,
1.07 Lettered Steps: The letters a, b, c, etc,
are added to a step number to indicate that
the steps cover an action which may or may not
be required, depending on local conditions. The
conditions under which a lettered step or series
of steps should be made are given in the ACTION
column, and all steps governed by the same condition
are designated by the same letter. Where a
condition does not apply, the associated steps should
be omitted.
2. APPARATUS
2.01 •The apparatus required for each method is
shown in Table A. The details of each item
are covered by the paragraph indicated by the
number in parentheses.,
2.02 35-type test set •and associated cords.
(Section 100-101-101)•
2.03 KS-7361 percent break meter •(Section
100-261-101) .•
2.04 KS-7608 Impulse counter or No. F-789 Cenco
impulse counter.
2.05 KS-3008 stopwatch or equivalent.
2.06 Patching cord, P2P cord, 10 feet long,
equipped with one 309 plug and one 310
plug (2P10A cord).
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1973
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 216-754-501
➔TABLE A~
APPARATUS
A
METHOD
B C
2.07 Patching cord, P3F cord, 6 feet long, equipped
with one 309 plug and one 310 plug (3P12E
cord). •
322A Make-busy plug 1 1 1
2.08 Testing cord, W2W cord, 6 feet long, equipped
with one 310 plug, one 360B tool and one •
360C tool (2Wl 7 A cord) and two 364 tools ..
35-Type test set (2.02) 1
KS-7361 percent break meter
(2.03) 1
KS-7608 Impulse counter or
No. F-789 Cenco impulse
counter (2.04) 1
KS-3008 stopwatch or
equivalent (2.05) 1
Patching cord (2.06) 1